RAILWAYS ORDINANCE (Chapter 519) (Order under section 22(1))

SOUTH ISLAND LINE (EAST)

AUTHORIZATION FOR TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF SECTIONS OF LEI TUNG ESTATE ROAD

In exercise of the powers delegated by the Secretary for Transport and Housing, I, by this order made under section 22(1)(a) of the Railways Ordinance (Chapter 519), authorize the temporary partial closure of sections of Lee Tung Estate Road adjacent to the Lei Tung Commercial Centre (Phase 1) as delineated and shown in blue on Plans numbered SILE/G11/0008/1 and SILE/G12/0008/2 during the period from 3 September 2012 to 2 September 2013. I further declare under section 22(1)(c) that during the period from 3 September 2012 to 2 September 2013 all public or private rights in, upon, under or over the sections of the road as described above shall be extinguished, modified or restricted, as the case may be.

(Edward To)
Acting Deputy Secretary for Transport and Housing (Transport)

6 August 2012